make the required payments under the Settlement.  

Accordingly, it is hereby,

ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED, that default judgment be entered in 

favor of Plaintiff Carlos Cruz against the Defaulting Defendants, jointly severally, in the 

amount of (1) Eleven Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-Six Dollars and Eighty Cents 

($11,556.80); (2) prejudgment interest running from August 19, 2021 through the date the 

judgment is entered at a rate of 9% per annum; (3) plus post-judgment interest on all 

amounts awarded pursuant to 28 USC § 1961, to run from the date of the judgment 

through the date the judgment is satisfied; and (4) attorneys’ fees and costs.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED, that default judgment 

be entered in favor of William Cafaro, PC, as Plaintiff’s counsel, against Defendants,

jointly severally, in the amounts of (1) Seven Thousand One Hundred Ninety-Three

Dollars and Twenty Cents ($7,193.20); (2) pre-judgment interest running from August 19, 

2021 through the date the judgment is entered at a rate of 9% per annum; (3) plus post-

judgment interest on all amounts awarded pursuant to 28 USC § 1961, to run from the 

date of the judgment through the date the judgment is satisfied;